financial position or operating results following the completion of the merger. The pro forma financial information does not include adjustments to reflect any potential
revenue, synergies or dis-synergies, or cost savings that

88

may be achievable in connection with the merger, or the associated costs that may be necessary to achieve such revenues, synergies or cost savings.

We and Totient prepared the respective financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or U.S. GAAP. The acquisition will be
accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.

The pro forma adjustments are preliminary, based upon available information as of the date of this prospectus, and prepared solely for the purpose of this pro forma
financial information. These adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and will be different from the adjustments that may be determined based on final
acquisition accounting, and these differences could be material. The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates of the consideration to be paid in the
merger, and of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The estimated fair values assigned in this unaudited pro forma financial information are
preliminary and represent our current best estimate of fair value and are subject to revision.

89

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021

Historical
Absci

Historical
Totient

(Note 6)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment(In thousands) Notes Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 180,756 $ 1,650 $ (50,319)
[6A]
[6B] $ 132,087

Receivables under development arrangements 1,040 — — 1,040
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,548 54 88 [6B] 3,690

Total current assets 185,344 1,704 (50,231) 136,817
Operating lease right-of-use assets 7,610 392 (124) [6B] 7,878
Property and equipment - net 21,623 139 (21) [6B] 21,741

Intangibles 2,410 — 54,600 [6B] 57,010

Goodwill 1,055 — 23,552 [6B] 24,607
Restricted cash 4,367 — 23,000 [6A] 27,367
Other assets 424 — 23 [6B] 447

TOTAL ASSETS $ 222,833 $ 2,235 $ 50,799 $ 275,867

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND UNITS AND OTHER
STOCKHOLDERS' AND MEMBERS' DEFICIT

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,449 $ 170 $ (76) [6B] $ 8,543
Accrued expenses 2,432 211 6,989 [6B] 9,632
Current portion of long-term debt 917 34,767 (34,767) [6D] 917
Current portion of operating lease obligations 1,121 222 (99) [6B] 1,244
Current portion of financing lease obligations 2,069 — — 2,069
Deferred revenue 2,403 — — 2,403
Other current liabilities — — 8,000 [6C] 8,000

Total current liabilities 17,391 35,370 (19,953) 32,808

Convertible promissory notes 125,000 — — 125,000

Long-term debt - net of current portion 4,138 425 (425) [6B] 4,138

Operating lease obligations - net of current portion 9,192 196 (51) [6B] 9,337

Finance lease obligations - net of current portion 2,537 — — 2,537

Contingent consideration — — 10,600 [6C] 10,600

Deferred income tax liability 156 — 13,787 [6B] 13,943

Other long-term liabilities 1,545 1,843 (1,779) [6B] 1,609

TOTAL LIABILITIES 159,959 37,834 2,179 199,972
Commitments (See Note 6)
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 161,377 — — 161,377
OTHER STOCKHOLDERS' AND MEMBERS' DEFICIT
Common stock 2 — — 2

Additional paid-in capital 2,522 4,257 9,634 [6F] 16,413

Accumulated deficit (101,027) (39,856) 38,986
[6E]
[6F] (101,897)

TOTAL OTHER STOCKHOLDERS' AND MEMBERS' DEFICIT (98,503) (35,599) 48,620 (85,482)
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND UNITS AND

OTHER STOCKHOLDERS' AND MEMBERS' DEFICIT $ 222,833 $ 2,235 $ 50,799 $ 275,867

90

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Historical
Absci

Historical
Totient

(Note 6)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment Notes Combined(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

Revenues
Technology development revenue $ 4,117 $ — $ — $ 4,117
Collaboration revenue 663 — — 663

Total revenues 4,780 — — 4,780
Operating expenses

Research and development 11,448 2,430 2,236
[7A]
[7C] 16,114

Selling, general and administrative 5,502 1,248 4,233

[7A]
[7B]
[7C] 10,983

Depreciation and amortization 1,131 22 2,905
[7D]
[7E] 4,058

Total operating expenses 18,081 3,700 9,374 31,155

Operating loss (13,301) (3,700) (9,374) (26,375)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (634) (12) (646)
Other income (expense), net (418) (1,299) 1,369 [7F] (348)

Total other expense, net (1,052) (1,311) 1,369 (994)

Net loss and other comprehensive loss (14,353) (5,011) (8,005) (27,369)
Adjustment of redeemable preferred units and stock (34,336) — — (34,336)
Cumulative undeclared preferred stock dividends (780) — — (780)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders and unitholders $ (49,469) $ (5,011) $ (8,005) $ (62,485)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted (Note 10) $ (3.19) $ (3.70)

91

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Loss for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Historical
Absci

Historical
Totient

(Note 6)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment Notes Combined(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

Revenues
Technology development revenue $ 940 $ — $ — $ 940
Collaboration revenue 123 — — 123

Total revenues 1,063 — — 1,063
Operating expenses

Research and development 7,050 2,190 404 [8A] 9,644
Selling, general and administrative 4,685 549 603 [8A] 5,837

Depreciation and amortization 476 7 726
[8B]
[8C] 1,209

Total operating expenses 12,211 2,746 1,733 16,690

Operating loss (11,148) (2,746) (1,733) (15,627)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (455) (3) (458)
Other income (expense), net 164 (19,717) 19,892 [8D] 339

Total other expense, net (291) (19,720) 19,892 (119)

Loss before income taxes (11,439) (22,466) 18,159 (15,746)
Income tax benefit 477 — — 477

Net loss and other comprehensive loss (10,962) (22,466) 18,159 (15,269)
Adjustment of redeemable preferred units and stock — — — —
Cumulative undeclared preferred stock dividends (995) — — (995)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders and unitholders $ (11,957) $ (22,466) $ 18,159 $ (16,264)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted (Note 10) $ (0.70) $ (0.87)

92

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1—Description of the Transaction

On June 4, 2021, the Company entered into a merger agreement with Totient, Inc. (“Totient”), under which, at the effective time, a wholly owned entity, or Merger
Sub, merged with Totient, with Merger Sub surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Absci.

Pursuant to the merger agreement, at closing, Totient shareholders will receive $55.0 million in cash, of which $40.0 million in cash was paid at closing, subject to